Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
LMB Realisations Limited (Formerly Bon Marche 00270937
Limted)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 400 of 2012
Court
We -
Christine Mary Laverty Richard Dixon Fleming Edward George Boyle Mark Granwville Firmmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square & Salisbury 8 Sahsbury Square 1 The Embankment
London London London Neville Street
EC4Y 8BB EC4 8BB EC4 §BB Leeds
LSi 4DW
IP number 9i21 IP number 8370 IP number 9077 IP number 9284
Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to
20 January 2013 19 July 2013
H
Signed
Jownt Admimistrator
Dated 12 August 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in James Stronach
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact informatien that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS14DW Tel +44 113 254 2902
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange
g ]| When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at -
w.
';I Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
o *A2EPU53M"
el A1 14/08/2013 #323

COMPANIES HOUSE




LMB Realisations Limited (in Administration)
(formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Progress Report to creditors
for the period from 20 January 2013
to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013
This report contains 24 Pages

©2013 KPMG LLP a UK himited habihty partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational Cooperative, & Swiss entity All nights reserved




LMB Realtsations Lunted (in Admumistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jfor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Chnistine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming,
Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin, the Jont Admimstrators of LMB
Realisations Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act
1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 to provide creditors with an update on the progress of
the Administration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in LMB Realisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other
than the Insolvency Act and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own
nsk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability 1n respect of this Report

Chnistine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Fleming are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granwville Firmun are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Charteied Accountants in England & Wales

The Jomnt Admunistrators act as agents for LMB Reahsations Limited and contract
without personal liability The appomntments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person in respect of this Report or
the conduct of the Admunistration

All figures contained within the Report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT




LMB Realisations Limzited (in Admintstration) (formerly Bon Marche Linmted)
Jor the period from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency

¢ Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
12 August 2013
Contents

1 Executive Summary 5
2 Progress to date 6
21 Communication 6
22  Strategy & trading 6
23 Assets 7
24 Liabilitics 8
25  Expenses for the period 9
26 Future conduct of the Administration 10
3 Comments on the Appendices 11
31 Appendix 1 Statutory information 11
32  Appendix 2 Receipts & payments account for the period 11
33 Appendix 3 Analysis of office holders’ time costs 12
34  Appendix 4 Expenses for the peniod 13
Appendix 1 - Statutory information 14

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments account
for the period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 15

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 19
Admimstrators’ disbursements for the pertod 21

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20 January
2013 to 19 July 2013 22

Appendix S - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 23




e

LMB Realisanions Limited (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Glossary

Act

Administration

Company

Court

Excluded Stores

Peacocks Group/ Peacocks
Hogan Lovells

Joint Admunistrators

Lenders

Purchaser

RoT
Rules
SIP

SPA

Subsidiaries

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Adrmimstration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companes Court over LMB
Realisations Limited (in Admimistration) (formerly Bon

Marche Limited) on 20 January 2012 Court case number
400 of 2012

[LMB Realisations Limited (in Admumstration) (formerly
Bon Marche Limited)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

The Company stores m Balham, Perth and St Albans

The Peacock group of compamnies (including the Company)
Hogan Lovells International LLP

Christine Mary Laverty, Richard Dixon Fleming, Edward
George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP

Consortium of banks with senior facilities secured across
the Company upon appointment Cross guarantees were
also 1n place with the wider Peacocks group of companies

Bonmarche Limited (formerly Bluebird UK Bidco Limuted,
a purchasing vehicle for Sun European Partners LLP)

Retention of title

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Staternent of Insolvency Practice

Sale and Purchase Agrecement relating to the sale of the
business and assets of LMB Realisations Limited, dated 20
January 2012

Hilton Fashions Liumited, Inhoco 336 Limited, Wiltex by

Wilson Limited — subsidianes of the Company that went
into administration on the same day as the Company




LMB Realisations Linted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP

12 Augusi 2013
TSA or Transitional An agreement between The Peacock Group ple, Peacocks
Services Agreement Stores Limited, Dorsman Estates Co Limited, Peacocks

(Nantgarw) Limited (all mm Admumstration) and the
Purchaser, dated 20 January 2012

Worldpay Worldpay (UK) Limited




e 2noc

LMB Realisatrons Limuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jfor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 {as amended}

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Executive Summary

e  This progress report covers the 6 month penod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July
2013

e  The Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 26 March 2012 and
has not been modified

e As previously reported, a sale of substantially all of the Company’s business and
assets was concluded on my appointment on 20 January 2012

e There was no prospect of saving the Company Therefore, the purpose of the
Admunistration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1){b) of the Act 1986 1s achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up

e As communicated 1n a letter sent to all known creditors on 26 October 2012, the
Jomt Adminstrators sought and were granted consent from the Court to extend the
Adminmstration unul 19 July 2014

s  Furthermore, pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Court also
granted the Joint Administrators the authonty to make a Prescrnibed Part distnbution
to the unsecured creditors of the Company

s Due to the level of realisations and the amounts owed to the secured creditors, a
distribution to unsecured creditors was only feasible by virtue of the Prescnbed Part
The maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000 was made available to the unsecured
creditors, prior to the deduction of costs associated with wdentifying and agreeing
creditor claims and distributing the Prescribed Part

e  The Prescnibed Part dividend of 0 6534p n the pound was declared on 18 March
2013 and paid on 21 March 2013

e  Full details of the Joint Administrators’ progress report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information

¢  The exit route for the Admnistration will be via dissolution of the Company There
are a number of outstanding matters that need to be finahised before the
Administration can be concluded

e  This progress report should be read in comjunction with our previous reports sent to
the Company’s creditors

Joint Admimstrator — Edward Boyle




2.1

22
221

222

223

RIna

LMB Realisattons Limuted (in Admirustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Progress to date

Communication

The Joint Administrators’ second progress report was circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 15 February 2013

Strategy & trading
Sale of business

As detailed mn previous reports, the Joint Adminsstrators concluded a pre-packaged sale of
the business and certain assets of the Company to the Purchaser, Bonmarche Limited for
total consideration of £12 mithion

Leasehold property

As previously reported, as part of the sale agreement, a licence to occupy was entered nto
with the Purchaser for 350 retail stores, being 372 stores tn the name of the Company and
18 stores shared with Peacocks This licence to occupy was extended to 17 March 2013,
giving the Purchaser time to erther assign or vacate the remaining stores

During the period, the Purchaser continued to pay the Company the licence fee required
under the licence to occupy and the Company continued to settle the charges due under
the leases

At midmight on 17 March 2013, all stores had either been assigned to the Purchaser, been
subject to a surrender and regrant of a new lease to the Purchaser or offered for surrender
back to the Landlord if the Purchaser vacated the store In respect of the closed stores 49
landlords are yet to accept surrender to date

Any lease held 1n the name of the Company on dissolution will transfer to the Crown as
“bona vacatia” upon dissolution, should the landiord not accept surrender before this date
Dissolution will occur three months after the date that form 2 35B “Notice of move from
Admimistration to dissolution” 1s filed at Companies House

Dunng the penod the Company has made payments of £26,847 1n respect of lease
charges, and returned funds totalling £240,715 to the Purchaser in respect of overpaid
lease charges

Joint Administrators’ actions

Since my previous report, the Joint Administrators have been engaged primaniy 1n the
following activities

* collection of rent from the Purchaser and payment of landlords,




224

23
231

232

233

234

235

A

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admirustranion) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

s correspondence with landlords and the Purchaser in respect of leasehold property
matters,

¢ dealing with the assignment of traderarks under the terms of the SPA,
s transfernng rates recovenes to the Purchaser,
e dealing with creditor quenes and correspondence,

e agreement of unsecured creditor claims to allow the Prescnibed Part dividend to be
paid, following permission granted by the Court,

s paying a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed
Part,

e reporting to Lenders,
o making distnbutions to Lenders, and
s statutory and compliance matters including completion of VAT returns

Investigations

The Joint Admimstrators have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills regarding the affairs of the Company This report has been
submitted and all investigations have been concluded

Assets

Recovered costs

Under the terms of the licence to occupy, the Purchaser has agreed to reimburse a
proportion of the Joint Administrators costs and certain legal costs associated with time
spent 1n dealing with the hcence to occupy, and payment of rents due to landlords for
occupted stores £61,708 has been received 1n the period from the Purchaser 1n respect of
recoverable costs

Inter company debtors

£50,716 has been received 1n the penod from an inter company debtor, PGL Realisations
Pic in respect of the dividend payable by this company

Cash at bank

£30,957 has been received 1n the period which relates to cash held in the Company’s pre
appointment bank accounts held with The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC at the date the
Company entered Administration

Funds received in respect of lease charges

£83,004 has been received from the Purchaser in respect of funds due to landlords for rent
payable on the Company’s leases

Sundry Refunds

£4,840 has been received 1n relation to rates refunds relating to stores not transferred
under the SPA, and £34,276 has been 1eceived 1n respect of legal fees refunded




236

24
241

242

243

244

cpios

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admmistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

_ﬁ).; the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Bank interest

£3,173 has been received 1n the penod in relation to mnterest on funds held in the
Company’s floating charge account

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders have the benefit of a debenture dated 23 January 2006, providing a floating
charge over the Company’s assets securing borrowings that are subject to cross
guarantees from all Peacocks companies

Based upon current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Lenders will
not recover their debt 1n full

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims totalling £3,613 1n respect of accrued hohiday pay for those
staff that did not transfer as part of the sale of business and assets These claims have
been paid n full

Unsecured creditors

There were insufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part rules Therefore, the maximum
Prescribed Part of £600,000 (less costs) was made available to the unsecured creditors

The Joint Admumstrators sought perrmission of the Court to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors of the Company in respect of the Prescribed Part pursuant to
Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to the Act The Court granted permission on 30 October
2012 and all known creditors were notified by the Jomt Administrators

The Joint Adrmunistrators subsequently wrote to all known unsecured creditors wviting
them to submut details of their claim by 23 January 2013, being the final date for proving
In accordance with Rule 2 95, Notice of Intention to declare a dividend was also
advertised 1n the London Gazette on 26 November 2012

Total Prescribed Part funds of £511,210 (after costs) were made available and paid to all
unsecured creditors on 21 March 2013 which represented a Prescribed Part dividend of
0 6534p 1n the pound

The Joint Admunistrators have mcurred time costs of £86,290 1n respect of the Prescrnibed
Part This included identifying and agreeing over 300 creditor claims with a combined
value of £78,241,120 In addition legal costs totalling £2,500 1n relation to the Court
application 1n order to distribute the funds have been incurred These costs have been
deducted frem the Prescribed Part monues pricr to the distribution being made

Shareholders

100% of the called 1ssued share capital 1s owned by Bon Marche Group Holdings
Limited




25

LMB Realisanions Linmted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insalvency
Rules 1986 (as amended}

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

There will be nsufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the sharsholders of
the Company

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the pertod of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 1n Rule 2 106 of the Rules
A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

bttp //www 13 o1g uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to_Administi ato
rs_Fees Nov20111 pdi

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
James Stronach on 0113 254 2902

In the 6 month period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013, the Joint Administrators
have incurred time costs of £239,982, representing 776 hours at an average rate of £309
per hour Time costs for the whole period since appointment are £1,782,163 representing
5,360 hours at an average rate of £332 per hour

This includes any Tax, VAT, Employee, Health and Safety, Pensions and Real Estate
Advisory team advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Admnistration 1s
included at Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged tume directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admumstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 15 reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The Joint Admimistrators have drawn remuneration of £308,035 plus disbursements of
£412 during the penod covered by this report for which approval was obtamed from both
the secured and preferential creditors These amounts relate to Joint Admimistrators fees
and disbursements respectively

Expenses for this period total £894,389 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4
for details)

Additional mmformation about the expenses charged for the peniod 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1 value of the unsecured habilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 248A IR86 and to challenge the Jomnt




2.6
261

pana

LMB Realisations Limited (in Admirustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

Admimstrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 IR6 are included n
Appendix 6 should creditors wish to do so

Future conduct of the Administration

Outstanding matters

It 15 proposed that the Joint Admimstrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administranion This
will include, but 1s not hmited to

s finalising the Administration including payment of all Admuinistration hiabilities,

e liaison with landlords where surrenders have not yet been completed,

e considering the merits of pursuing a potential claim agamst a third party which the
admunistrators have recently 1dentified, and

¢ completion of statutory formalities

The Court granted an extension to the Admunistration until 19 July 2014 The Jomnt
Admimstrators intend to bring the Admimmstration to a close and lodge Form 2 35B,
notice of move from Admnistration to dissolution, prior to this date




31

32

321

122

323

324

325

pana

LMB Realisations Linuted (in Admimistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

A summary of key statutory information for the Company, including previous names and
addresses, 1s included i Appendix 1

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

Receipts

Please see Section 2 3 for comments on the receipts duning the pernod
Payments

Further to narrative provided above on this matter, please see below for additional
information relating to payments made 1n the period

Funds paid to floating charge holder

In the period covered by this report, the Joint Administrators have distnbuted funds
totalling £400,000 to the Lenders in respect of their floating charge held over the
Company

Payments re overpaid lease charges

Under the SPA the Purchaser 1s required to put the Company n funds for any expected
lease charges five working days prior to the charges becoming due The Company holds
these funds until a valid demand for lease charges 1s received When a lease relating to a
charge 1s assigned or surrendered before payment 18 made to the landlords, the past,
present and future hiabilities 1n relation to that lease are extinguished

£240,715 has been repaid to the Purchaser 1n respect of refunds of rent previously paid
where the lease has been subsequently assigned or surrendered

Funds paid in respect of lease charges

£26,846 has been paid to landlords 1n respect of rent on occupied stores This has been
recharged to the Purchaser

Recoverable costs

Costs of £11,372 have been paid 1n the period 1n relation to the hicence to occupy and
have subsequently been recharged to the Purchaser

Legal fees

Legal fees of £22,088 were paid 1n the penod, 1n relation to legal advice provided to the
Joint Admunistrators on various matters ncluding leasehold property, trademark
assignments and obtamnimg consent from the Court to extend the Adminmstration Included
within this amount 15 £2,500 which represents legal fees incurred upon making an
application to the Court mn order to distribute the Prescribed Part monies to unsecured
creditors




326

327

328

329

3210

3.3
331
3311

332
3321

heeizc

LMB Realisations Lunted (in Admimistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)

Sfor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

Cash refunded to third parties

£352 has been refunded n respect of funds paid into the Admimistration bank account 1n
error

Costs in respect of subsidiaries

Following approval from the Lenders, certain costs incurred m relation to the Company’s
Subsidianes totalling £25,241 have been met from the realisations of the Company These
represent funds which would have otherwise been distributed to the Lenders under thetr
floating charge

Insurance costs

Insurance costs of £12,720 have been paid during the penod  Thus relates to the provision
of public Liability cover 1n respect of the leasehold premises held by the Company

Bank charges
Bank charges of £225 have been incurred 1n the period

Storage costs

£6,983 has been paid 1n the peniod n respect of storage costs This relates to the secure
storage of Company’s books and records, acquired by the Joint Administrators on their
appointment

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs
Tax
Post Appointment VAT

During the period covered by this report, vartous tasks have been carried out by KPMG
VAT specialists This work was n relation to the completion of post-appomtment VAT
returns including hasing with HMRC on their queries on returns submuitted

Due to complexities surrounding the heence to occupy, submitting VAT returns has been
a time consuming process

Time costs of £15,664 (42 hours) have been spent 1n relation to this, and other VAT
matters

Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claims

Following approval from the Court to distribute the Prescribed Part in the Admunistration,
tume costs of £54,819 (186 hours) have been incurred 1n the period covered by this report
in relation to the 1dentification and reviewing of creditor claims including landlord claims
and the distribution of a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors

12




3322

3323

333
3331

34

341

342

343

pana

LMB Realisations Limited (in Adnunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

v KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

General correspondence

Due to the nature of the Company’s business and the large number of creditors, we have
received a large number of quenies from the creditors of the Company

Time costs of £13,844 (56 hours) have been spent in the period 1n relation to general
correspondence with creditors, separate to queries 1n relation to the Prescribed Part

Statutory Reports

Time costs of £8,958 (29 hours} were incurred n relation to the preparation and
circulation of statutory reports

Asset Realisation
Leasehold Property

On completion of the sale of business, the Purchaser, with the consent of the Joint
Admunistrators, began a process of negotiating with the various landlords of the consent
stores with a view to completing assignments or surrenders of existing leases

Durning this process the Joint Administrators acting for the Company have charged the
Purchaser a licence fee for the lease charges 1t becomes hable for under the Company’s
leases, as well as making payments to the vanous landlords for these charges

The Joimnt Administrators have assisted the Purchaser in this process by providing the
necessary authority to discharge their rights under the leases

Time costs of £94,481 (295 hours) have been spent 1n the period 1n relation to this matter

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summarnised in Appendix 4 which nclude the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

Administrators fees

Admnistrators’ tume costs of £239,982 have been accrued which reflect time costs
incurred 1n the peniod of thus report as detailed 1n Appendix 3

Administrators’ expenses

Admunistrators’ disbursements of £243, as approved by the Lenders, have been accrued n
the penod but not yet paid

Legal fees

To date the Joint Admunistrators are aware of legal costs of £1,755 which have not been
paid 1n the period covered by this report




LMB Realisations Limited (in Adnumistration} (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 te 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Appointment

Company name & LMB:Realisations Limited (formerly Bon Marche Limited)
Trading style

Adminmstration The Admimistration Order was made on 20 January 2012 m
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court
number 400 of 2012 application by Directors

Date of appointment 20 January 2012
Extension obtamed 18 months to 19 July 2014

Chnstine Mary Laverty and Richard Dixon Flemung were
appointed on 20 January 2012 and are authorised to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Office holders details

Edward George Boyle and Mark Granville Firmin were
appownted on 20 January 2012 and are authonised to act as
mmsolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Apphcation of EC EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
regulations Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

Company Information

Company registration 00270937
number

Previous registered Caprital Link Windsor Road Cardiff South Glamorgan CF24
office 5NG

Present registered KFPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment Neville Street Leeds LS1
office 4DW




LMB Realisations Lintited (sn Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lumited)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 1o 19 Juiv 2013 pursuant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments
account for the period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013




LMB Realisations Limuted (in Administration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

LAB Eealrafions Limted (formerty Bon Marche Lonited)
{In Admmrstration}
Admmantretors’ Tradmg Accoant

Stairmera) From IDOLI0) From 20912012
alf Altalrs Ta INO/IN13 To 90T 13
PUST-APPUINTIMERT SALES
Sddes NI 24,801 B0
L 24,061 00
OTHER INRECT COSTS
Direct Babenia NIL 1047 87
NiC (10,173 ¥7)
THADENG SURPLUSADEFIOT NIL 14687 13




LMB Realisattons Limted (in Admimistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

LAMB Reatahens Lioncied (formerly Bon Marche Lomited)
(In Admmstyation)
Admmrtrators’ Abstract of Recerpts & Paymests

Statomesy Frems 0L 3 From 20012011
of Affairs Te IREI013 Ts 1907013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Asgnncest of lomes NIL 109
100, p0 L0 Lonchald propoty NIL NIL
Cuscener hex NIt 10
Ik compuny debinen 5071853 50,711 53
6,300,000 00 Fuzitun B cqepment ~iL 6,403,300 53
favextmond o ofher grop chopancs NIL 100
3,230,000 00 Seed NIL 5149559 00
hrebwrn NIk 180
Bord Actex NI 100
Ofher gancis ML 10
Emphyyoe Roawds NiL 100
Peogety eightsPaienis it 100
ML Craxdaifl NiL 1%
IT ypaeetes NIL 100
Contiuts. NI 100
I0EI a0 Cash ta branet NIL 1011, 726.00
Rent NIL 173,344 5B
Cash - tnaal wiL Xr3, 523 00
Cash Nooaty NIL 130 ) 00
3071553 13301373 68
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bask usryoat, grese 172U 26,958 41
Refundet bogal foca 3427557 uI7 57
Itoroit camad NIL Dol1s
ooy mod oaits &I 7UM 6B B35
Sindry ety 433963 51262
Tty Surplus{Defian NIL 14 687 13
Funds retzraad (fon lnd 1 WL 27,6K1 DD
Wothdpay Moz i T413,003 7
Casbi i bach 30957 49 137306.71
Frnda roc d on bk of Buchend - Wy NIL 4,793 42
Frncds reci en bekal of 1ed partaey wiL 50,000 00
Finda rocid m renpact ol ke s chege 13004 47 11938422 16
ZITHSN T 14 1xd4 123 69
COSYT OF REALISATIONS
Fuatt pasd s reapert of leoxie el ges 26846 39 93432771 91
Funds paud on behall of Inl parties NIL 50,000 10
Recn eshle couta Hnarnmw ITINT 9
Legal lect m forpert of prewribed put 2,300 00 2303 00
Caih o trarrel eofisndtal 1y Ind pastict 3500 16473 53
Sxre clearams coatt wIL 1,350 00
Funndh pas o behall of Eluchad NIL 1§93 11
Funds poud 5 Bluckend - W pay NIL 3 M
Adkinatralons’ focs. 3CE63% 00 10135,7H4
Adninutralon expemmey 4194 4114
Workipay charges NIL Ry 1
Ageits [y duen' focy MiL 13500
fech 19,387 50 TR0,A30 65
Pomen 1y BM re overpad kewe chargea Hans9 1521,083 %0
Cous w roapect ol tubusdaney 34510 37,763 53




pana

LMB Reairatwms Limted (formerty Bon Marche Limrted)

LMB Realisanrons Limued (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Lunited)
Jor the pertod from 20 January 2013 10 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

(Ia Admmstration)
Admnrtraiors' Abstract of Recepts & Payments
Siaicmecat From 0053 From 2001/1312
of Affairs Te IROT/I0L3 T 100/
Skvage coxla AR LA D
Liwetory slveflining NIL 489 33
Ofhryt prigesty expiam, NIL 1504
Do ncaz: Contty P ar.t -] 1ISTH R
Hazk charpa 22300 1037 S0
533,195 10) {13090,371 36)
FREFERENTIAL CREEXTORS
Sahrogaicd ERCA clsgn 2,78 M ITH
Emplayncs wagntclalsy 2766 12766
Q612307 Q6230
FLUATING CHARGE CREINT(IRS
(14,332,000 00Y Flatmng cbaspe 400,000 00 12 163 061 K1,
{400, ¥R 02} {12051 32)
WNSECLRED {REDITHRS
(52,014 491 1%) Tende & expitar JLIYT NI
{31L,19704) {511 397 05y
DISTRIBUTTUNS
(204,139 60) Ordiacyry abpchaldern NIL 319
NIL NIL
{51 T17.45028) {l30LAK RIRAC 5 V]
REPREMEMTED BY
Fiatmg b VAT misie mies
Flostny chaipt cutiost 30308673
Fhatng ch VAT rec abie lcsmcs LIS 4
Fratrg th VAT gayabls b (501,605 43)
Flowag ck VAT payable (37,360 71)
Flowtmig ch VAT cotred {160,373 1)
Lowcs VAT comirol 1173458 35)
417803




LMB Realsanons Limited (in Adnunistranion) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

for the period from 26 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

12 August 2013

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Adminlsiration & plasning
Cackletag
General(Cashermg}
Reconcimimes (AF S accountmgrevews )
General
Books and recards
Feed and WP
Siatmtery pud cumpliance
Appumiment snd relnted formalier
Checkbst & reviews
Chsuce and related formalbice
Freappomiment checks
Reposts to debestupe hoHern
Statmtery ee pis and paymenis accounts
Simtcgydocuments

Postappomimest Co pamnos ax

P o1l appomiment VAT

Credlrors

Credltern sndclalmy
Agrecment of preferenimlchms
Agreement o fuasecured clame
Generalcarespandeace
Faymenrafdanicnds
Secured credion
Stalutory reports
Maircdrccion

Emplayses
Agreeng employee ¢hins
Canespondense

Penswas reviewn

Realluntlon of asscts

Avset Reall
Cazhand myes imezts
Freehol propeny
Gaadwidl
leasehold propeny
Open covermiannce
Enber 231413
Sek albusmess

Furchascs and tdmg costs

Total I peried

Partuer / Director

Mapager Administrator

Support Total houts

Ttme cont (1}

Average hourly

Brought farward time (Appo miment date (o SIF9 pend sisst Jate)

SP9pernd tre (SIFY permd siart date to S# 9 penod end date)

rate (£)

500 nr &0 T9 DO 9424
Lo LRt} nss 4353 00 23611

B30 128 133 43200 2

330 130 200 31260 00 36232

a3 030 D100 44000

250 920 w7 Y308 DO I

Lo 240 330 L9y 00 L3-31

433 ars 3tz 300

s o7 100 030 67700 19916

280 260 208 00 w7

n%o 750 935 778 5310700 JETRY
Dok 190 2430 9,093 00 mu

020 2220 B95 423% 13 664 00 34937
(3 1) S120 9550 123 %905 SE4222% Jases
060 660 264 00 44000

00 43 6l HoAs ms 45 3EW 00 29401
Led ELT ] kLA B.Ad4 00 FLTN

L 170 748 00 44000

10 210 962 00 g sn

14 1w 2L80 0340 490 K937.50 W9y
Lse 150 160 00 24000

820 120 252400 12000

420 D30 41 1070 50 22777

130 I 3 40 114 00 9

s 3430 50 100 295 50 LERLIL] MR 4K
3128 325 TR0 00 24000

1o L0 10 79150 048]

ano 000 duson 33000

9125 20093 150 20470 24%050 042

% 090 600 24000

[ Bl 440 Lhe. ] LEEFDO 23277

aso (ALl 123 108 1067 00 RLL Y
073 075 1X0 00 24000

o030 LERH] b2 11 400 Jwas 96 139 00 092k
775 80 219493223 10934

435481 L1542 o S0 1839

TS 36 21998218 10914

538031 1742 K2 TS 13147

Camoyforsard tme [1ppo miment date ta SP9 pernd end date)

Notes All siaff who have worked on thas assignment, inchuding cashiers and secretanal stafl, have charged tme directly 1o the assipnmettt and are sicluded in the

analysts e of irne spent. The cost of stalf employ

d 1n central

of charge out raies

15 nol charged directly to the asstgnment but 15 reflected in the general level

’




R

LMB Realisations Limuted (11 Adnunstration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Rules 1986 (as amended)
KPMGLLP
12 August 2013

Grade From 1 Qctober 2010 £/hr From 1 October 2012 £/hr
Partner 725 765
Associate Partner 635 670
Director 635 670
Semior Manager 525 550
Manager 420 440
Senior Administrator 305 320
Admimstrator 230 240
Support 120 125

20




LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admunistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMGLLP
12 August 2013
Administrators’ disbursements for the period

Category 1 Expenses £
Print Services 34595
Total 345.95
Category 2 Expenses £
Mileage 309 30
Total 309.30

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements; These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appomtment in question and a payment to an independent third
party These may mnclude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appontment
1n questron but not to a payment to an imdependent third party They may include shared
or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges 1s
mileage, this 15 calculated as follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of pnivately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mule

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mule per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

21




e

LMB Realisanons Limited (in Admumstration) (formerly Bon Marche Linuted)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 20
January 2013 to 19 July 2013

Section Account Accrued Paid Total
£ £ £
Direct Costs  Funds paid 1n respect of leasc 000 2684679 26,84679
charges
Cost of Recoverable Costs 000 11,37200 11,37200
Realisations
Cash n transit refunded to J1d 000 352 00 35200
parties
Admnstrators’ Expenses 243 31 411 94 655 25
Legal fees 1,755 00 19,29705 21,052 05
Payments to BM re overpaid 000 240,71497 240,714 97
lease charges
Costs 1n relation to subsids 000 2545100 2545100
Storage costs 000 6,982 90 6,982 90
Insurance 000  12,72000 12,720 00
Bank charges 000 22500 22500
Admnistrators fees 23998225 308,03500 548,017 23
TOTAL 241,980.56 652,408.65 894,389.21

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed
by the secured creditor and has been requested from the preferential creditors

However to determine 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken is reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% n value
of the unsecured debt in accordance with rule 2 48A IRB6 This request must be made
within 21 days receipt of the progress report The full text of that rule can be provided on
request

In addition creditors are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value excluding that creditors claim by making an
application to court i accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can also
be provided on request

22




LMB Realisations Limited (in Adminustration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Sfor the period from 20 January 2013 to 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) withun 21 days of receipt of 2 progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or
(11) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor, the admumstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The admimstrator comphes with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admunistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,
or
{11} the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or .
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive
(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the admimistrator,
15 or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or mn the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnrate
(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after recempt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™)
(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without
a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the appiicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
heaning If the apphication 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give

23




LMB Realisations Limuted (in Admmistration) (formerly Bon Marche Limited)

Jor the period from 20 January 2013 1o 19 July 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
12 August 2013

notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the

applicant intends to adduce mn support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or maore of the

followmg orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to

charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not

being expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the admumstrator or the admimistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess

as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c)

may be made only n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,

and are not payable as an expense of the adminmistration

24




